TCI Library https://www.telephonecollectors.info/
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 100-141-701
Issue 3-D, January, 1962
AT&TCo Standard
51 TYPE DIAL TESTERS
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES

key "A" and the reset key "B" shall
meet the requirements given in the Division
032 section covering 92 type keys.
1.04 Reference shall be made to Section
020-010-711 covering General Require
ment s and Definitions for additional informa
tion necessa ry for the proper application of
the requirements listed herein.
1.05 Complete ~'Wi!!f ot Pendulum: A "com-
plete swing" s the movement of the
pendulum from the center line to either the
extreme right d.Ild return or to the extreme
left ~nd return.
1.06 Double Swing ot Pend.ulw:i: A "double
swing" Is t e movement at the pendulum
from the start or extreme .left position to
the e~trer:itt right und its return to the lei't.
1.07 Horrntll. Position of pendulum: The nor
mal position of the pendulum is that
Ylldch it assW!les when hanging tree and at
rest on ite knife edge supports.
l.08 :jtart Position or Pendulu.'U: Tba "start
position" of the pendulum is that in
which it is being held in the extreme left
position by means of the holding magnet.
l.09 Hormal Poa1tion or Reset i.rm: The nor-
mal position ot the reset arm is that
which it assumes at the extreme right ot its
return stroke when the solenoid is deener
gized.
1.10 stroke of Reset .Arm: ~ "stroke" ot
the reset arm is the movement of the
arm from its normal (extreme right) position
to the extreme lett position.
1.11 Return ~troke or geset Arm: The "re
turn stroke" of t e reset tmn is the
movement of the erm rrom the extreme left po
sition to ita normal (extreme right) position.
1.1~ Norme.l Position or Contact Arm: The
contact arm in Its normal position
rests against the particular segmextt where
it was released on the previous test.
1.13 Before checking for or readjustins to
meet the requirements specified tn
Part 2 or this section, the dial tester shall
be checked for lubrication tmd if necessar1
lubricated as specified 1n requirement 2.04.
1.14 Before any tests or readjustments are
made the diul tester circuit should b•
made busy in tbe approved manner.
1.15 When the No. 51-C dial tester is used
in panel or crossbar areas, terminal•
12 and 17 on the dial teste?" terminal block
are strapped.
l.lo Unlesd otherwise specified, tbe dial
tester cover may be removed to facili
tate checking or readjusting the apparatus.
2. Ri.QUI~TS
2.01 Mounti~ and Al.igument of Sub-base or
Braoke
(a) The sub-base or bracket shall b•